SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. FRIDAY, October 29, 1909.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Friday evening, October 29, 1909, at 7:30 o'clock, in special session, President Edward J. Stickelman in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

> EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS. INDIANAPOLIS, IND., October 28, 1909.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN: You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council, held in the Council Chamber, on Friday evening, October 29, 1909, at 7:30 o'clock, for the consideration of the following business:

The filling of all vacancies and making of such new appointments as may be required in the list of Election Inspectors to serve at the city election, to be held in the City of Indianapolis on November 2, 1909, and such other'steps in connection with the appointment of such Inspectors as may be necessary;

For the introduction and consideration, and if deemed expedient by your honorable body, the passage of an ordinance appropriating the sum of \$1,000.00 as a reward for the arrest and conviction of any of the parties implicated in the dynamiting of the property of Albert Von Spreckelsen and others on the night of Sunday, October 24, 1909.

I have the honor to remain,

Yours very truly, C. A. BOOKWALTER, Ma Mayor.

I, James McNulty, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

> JAMES MCNULTY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

[Special Meeting

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Edward J. Stickelman, President of the Common Council, and 14 members, viz: Messrs. Brown, Cottey, Hamlet, Neukom, Smither, Rhodes, Smith, Uhl, Hartmann, Portteus, Royse, Donavon, Hofmann and Wright.

Absent, 6, viz: Messrs. Wood, Davis, Eppert, Sullivan, Hilkene and Henry.

REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS.

From City Controller:

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, OFFICE OF CITY CONTROLLER. INDIANAPOLIS, IND., October 29, 1909.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN: By request of His Honor, the Mayor, I herewith submit an ordinance appropriating the sum of \$5,000 to be offered as a reward for the arrest and conviction of the person or persons guilty of the wrecking and destruction of certain buildings in this city on the night of Sunday, October 24, 1909, and do recommend that such ordinance be passed.

Respectfully submitted, GEO. T. BREUNIG, City Controller.

INTRODUCTION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES

By City Controller:

Appropriation Ordinance No. 47-1909: An ordinance appropriating \$5,000 to the Department of Finance for the apprehension of the perpetrators of the dynamite outrages on the night of October 24, 1909, and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

SECTION I. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of In-

dianapolis, Indiana, That the sum of five thousand (\$5,000) dollars be, and is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the city treasury not otherwise appropriated, to and for the use of the Department of Finance; the sum herein appropriated to be offered and used as a reward for the arrest and conviction of the person or persons guilty of the wrecking and destruction, or the attempted wrecking and destruction, of certain buildings and other property in the City of Indianapolis on the night of Sunday, October 24, 1909, whether as actual perpetrators or as co-conspirators in connection with said crime.

SEC. 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time.

Mr. Royse moved the Council go into a Committee of the Whole to consider Appropriation Ordinance No. 47, 1909. Carried. Whereupon President Stickelman surrendered the chair and called Mr. Hamlet to preside.

At 7:50 o'clock P. M. the Council arose as a Committee of the Whole and reported favorably and recommended the passage of Appropriation Ordinance No. 47, 1909.

Mr. Royse moved the rules be suspended and Appropriation Ordinance No. 47, 1909, be placed upon its passage. Carried.

Mr. Rhodes called for Appropriation Ordinance No. 47, 1909, for second reading It was read a second time.

Mr. Rhodes moved that Appropriation Ordinance No. 47, 1909, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

Appropriation Ordinance No. 47, 1909, was read a third time and failed to pass for want of a two-third majority of the Council, by the following vote:

Ayes, 13, viz: Messrs. Brown, Cottey, Neukom, Smither, Rhodes, Smith, Uhl, Hartmann, Portteus, Royse, Donavon, Wright and President Edward J. Stickelman.

Noes, 2, viz: Messrs. Hamlet and Hofmann.

[Special Meeting

Appropriation Ordinance No. 47, 1909, having failed to pass, still remained on second reading.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

By Mr. Uhl:

Resolution No. 5-1909:

Be it Resolved, That the following named persons be elected to serve as Election Inspectors in the precincts set opposite their respective names in place of the persons heretofore elected for the city election, to be held November 2, 1909: Ward Precinct

Ward.	Precinct.	
I	10	W. H. Avery.
1 3 3 3 4 5 5 5 5 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 8 9	3	C. W. Nichols.
3	7	James C. Dickson.
3	3 7 8	Millard Gilliam.
4	3	Chas. Wesby.
5	3 1 2 5 6	Robert Hatch.
5	2	I. M. Porter.
5	5	Bruce Smith.
5	Ğ	Frank Hatley.
Ğ	3 6	John A. McGaw.
6	Ğ	W. E. English.
7		Thos E Boyd
7	1 2 5 6	Thomas E. Demmerly. John C. Ertel.
7	5	John C. Ertel.
7	ĕ	John Rader.
7		William Long.
7	7 8	Geo. Anderson.
8	I	Herman Barnard.
9		Cassius L. Hogle.
IO	9 2 3 9 3 4 6	Edward Mazey.
II	3	Dr. R. C. Hart.
II	9	O. E. Anthony.
12	3	James Cairns.
12	4	John Harrington.
12	6	Wm. J. Conway.
13	Ι.	Thomas Quill.
13	1 3 6	Alex. Kautsky.
13	õ	Wm. Schewenson.
14		Wm. M. Lilly.
14	2	S. A. Morgan.
14	4	Geo. Moister.
14	5	Harry Sheets.
14	1 2 4 5 6	Wyatt Osborne.
6		A. W. Wishard.
10	4 9 8	Willis W. Wills.
II	8	Chas. L. Leming.

Which was read.

October 29, 1909.] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

Mr. Uhl moved the rules be suspended and Resolution No. 5, 1909, be placed upon its passage. Carried.

Mr. Uhl moved that Resolution No. 5, 1909, be adopted.

The roll was called and Resolution No. 5, 1909, was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes, 15, viz: Messrs. Brown, Cottey, Hamlet, Neukom, Smither, Rhodes, Smith, Uhl, Hartmann, Portteus, Royse, Donavon, Hofmann, Wright and President Edward J. Stickelman.

Noes, none.

On motion of Mr. Brown, the Common Council, at 8:10 o'clock P. M., adjourned.

ATTEST: James. M. Mully City Clerk.